STATE OF NEW YORK

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

93

In the Matter of

LOCAL 814, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS,

Petitioner;

~-and-

NEW YORK RACING ASSOCIATION, INC.,
| | Employer,
-and-
FEDERATION OF PRIVATE EMPLOYEES, A
DIVISION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE EMPLOYEES AFFILIATED
WITH DISTRICT 1 MARINE ENGINEERS -

. BENEFIC,lAL_ASSQC&lAITON (MEBA), AFL-CIO,

Intervenor.

CASE NO. CU-6208

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE '

A representation proceeding having been conducted in the above matter by the

Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with the State Employment

Relations Act (SERA), and it appearing that a negotiating representative has been

‘selected,

Pursuant to the authority vested by §705 of SERA,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that Local 814, International Brotherhood of
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Teamsters has been designated and selected by a majority of the empldyees of the
above-named embloyer, in the unit agreed upon by the Eerties' and described below, as -
their exclusive representative for the purpose of cellective negotiations and the
settlement of grievances.

Included: AII full-time, regular part—tlme and Saratoga Seasonal employees in
the job title of Parklng Attendant. v

Excluded: All other employees, including, but not limited to, all confidential,
managerial and supervisory employees.

FURTHER, T .IS ORDERED that the above named emplo&er ehall .negotiate
collectively with Local 814, In’terﬁatiOnal Brotherhood. of Teafnsters. The duty to |
negetiate collectively includes the mutual obligation to meet at reasonable times and
confer in goed faith with respect to wages, hours, and otherterms‘and conditions of
employment, or the negotiation of an agreeme‘nf, or any question. arising thereunder,
and the exeeution of a writfeh agreement incorpofating any egreement reached if
requested by eifher party. Such obligation does not compel either party to agree toa.
proposal or require the making of a c_onéession. -

DATED: February 28, 2014
Albany, New York

d Jerome Le}kowiﬁf Chairman’

- o ) .~~~ Sheila S. Cole, Member




STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of ‘ ' : .
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY DEPUTIES ASSOCIATION,
_ Petitioner,

-and- | ‘ CASE NO. C-6210

COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS and CATTARAUGUS -

COUNTY SHERIFF,
- Employer,
-and—

CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION INC.,
LOCAL 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,

Intervenor.

- CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

A representation proceeding having been conducted in the above matter by the

[Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with the Public Employees' Fair

Employment Act and the Rules of Procedure, and it appearing that a negotiating
representative has been selected ,
Pursuant to the authority vested by the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the Cattaraugus County Deputies Association

.has been designated and seledted by a majority of the émployees of the abdye-named

_ public employer, in the unit agreed upon by the parties and described below, as their
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exclusive representative for the purpose of collective negotiations and the settlement of
grievances.
“Included:  Full-time and part-time deputy sheriffs. .

Excluded:  Substitute deputies, sergeants, lieutenants, captains, menageri_al
and confidential employees.

FURTHER, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall '

- negotiate collectively with the Cattaraugus County Deputies Association. The duty to

negotiate collectively includes the mutual obligation to meet at reasohable times and
confe.r\in good kfaith with respect to wages, heurs, and other terms end cohditiens of
employment, or the negotiafion of an agreement, or any question arising thereunder,
and the execution of a written agreement rncorporatmg any agreement reached rf

requested by either party Such obhgatlon does not compel elther party to agree to a

- proposal or require the making of a concession.

DATED: February 28, 2014
' Albany, New York

e L,

Jerome LefkoAvitz, gvfalrperson

%s/@—\

Sheila S. Cole, Member
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of
UNITED PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner,

_and- o CASE NO. C-6214

WESTERN REGIONAL OFF-TRACK BETTING
CORPORATION,

- ~ Employer,

-and-

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 200UNITED, "

;o

Intervenor. -

. CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND OVRDER TO NEGOTIATE

A representation proceeding having been conducted in the above matter by the

, Public.Er-anoyment Relations Board in-accordance with the Public Employees' Fair

Employment Act and the Rules of Procedure, and it appéaring that a negotiating
representative has been selected, .
Pursuant to the authority vested by the Public Employees' Fair Employrhent Act,
IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the United Public Serviée Employees Union has
been designated and selected by a majority of the erhployees of the above-named
public employer, in the unit agreed upoh by the parﬁes and described belbw, as their
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exclusive fepresentative for the purpose of collective' negotiations and the settlement of
grievances.. \

Included: Branch manager-mega branch, branch manager-super branch,

: branch manager, branch supervisor-mega branch, branch
supervisor-super branch, branch supervisor, manager-telephone
betting and supervisor-telephone betting. : :

Excluded: All others.

FURTHER, IT IS .ORDERED that the above named public employer shall
heéotiate collectiveiy with the United Public Sérvice_ Employees Union. The duty to
negotiate collectively includes the mutual obligation to meet at reasonablé times and
cqnfer in‘good faith with respect to wages, hours, ,and c;ther.terms and c‘onAditions of
) embloyment, or th‘e_negotiation of an ag_reemer‘t, or any duestion arising thereunder,

and the execution of a written _agregment incorporating any agreement reached if
requested‘by eithe} party. Such obligatibn does not compel either parfy to agree to a

proposal or require the making of a concession.

DATED February 28, 2014 -
Albany, New York ,

i

/, Sheila S. Cole, Member

‘;/
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of
LOCAL 342, UMD, ILA, AFL-CIO,
Petitioner, |

_and- | , CASE NO. C-6202

MELVILLE FIRE DISTRICT,

Employer.

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE
A representation proceeding having been conducted in the above matter by the
Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with the Public \"Employees' Fair

Employment Act and the Rules of Procedure, and it appearing that a negotiating

_representative has been selected,

Pursuant to the authority veéted Aby the Public Embléyees' Féir Employment 2\ct,..

ITIS HEREBY CERTIFIED that Local 342, UMD, ILA, AFL-CIO has been
designated and selécte_d .by a majority of the employees of the above-named public
employer, in the unit égréed upon by the parties ’and_described below, as their exclus.ive
representative for the purpose of collective .negotiations and the settlement of
grievances.

Included: All full-time District Mechanic, District Mechanic Helper, Fire House
Attendant, Senior Fire House Attendant, Fire Marshall |, Fire
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e

Marshall Il and Clerk-Typisjt.'
Excluded:  All other employees. |
- FURTHER, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall
negotiate collectively With Loclal 342, UMD, I,LA,‘AF.L—CIO. The dﬁt_y to nleg,otiafe
collectively includes the mutual obligation to meet at reasonable times and confer in
good faitﬁ \;vith respect to wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of employment,
or the negotiation of an agreement, or any queétion‘ arising thereunder, and the
execution of a written agreement incorp\oratingAany agreenﬂent reached if requested by
either party. Such obligation does not compel either party to agree to a proposal or
| | require the‘making of a concession. |

DATED: February 28, 2014 | |
Albany, New York g : ' .

\

~

/ %m Lefk%%‘/?p;rson
w&wf«— QX/ Q"“*

- Sheila S. Cole /Member




.'\‘/

STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of
UNITED PUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner;

~-and- . CASE NO. C-6211

WESTERN REGIONAL OFF-TRACK BETTING
CORPORATION, ' .

"Empioyer,

| -and-

.SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIQNAL UNION,

LOCAL 200UNITED,

Intervenor.

‘. CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE
A représentaticn‘ procceding having been conducted in the ‘above matter by the
Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with,the Public Employees' Fair
Employment Act and the Rules of Procedure, and it appeérihg that a negotiating
representative has been selected,
Pursuant to the authority vested by the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act,
IT ISHEREBY CERTiFIED that the United Public Service Employees Uni}on has
been designated and selected by a maj'ority 'of\the employees of the above-named

public employer, in the unit agreeclr upon by the parties and described below, as their
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exclusive representative for the purpose of collective negotiations and the settiement of
grievances.
- Included: Bartender (hired prior to 4/1/07), bartender (hired after 4/1/07),
* cashier, coat room attendant, cocktail server, concession worker,
.count room attendant, custodian, dinner server, dishwasher, floor
- attendant, food & Beverage stock clerk, golf cart operator, hostess,
lead bartender, lead concession worker, lead custodian, mutuel
clerk(live)(hired prior to 4/1/07), mutual clerk(live)(hired after
N 4/1/07), runner, salad_ bar/buffet attendant and security guard.

Excluded:  All others.

FURTHER, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall
negotiate collectively with the United Public Service Employees Union.. The duty to
negotiate collectively includes the mutual ‘obligation to meet at reésonable times and
cbnfer in good faith with respect to wages, hours, and othér terms and conditions of

employment, 6r the negoti’ation of an agreement, or any question arising thereunder,

and the execution of a written agreement incorporating any agreement reached if

requested by either party. Such obligation does not compel either party to agree to a

proposal or require the making of a concession.

- DATED: February 28, 2014

Albany, New York

Jerome L kownﬁChalrperson

e SO

Sheila S. Cole, Member




)

STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Mattef of
UNITED FUBLIC SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner, .

and- CASE NO. C-6213

WESTERN REGIONAL OFF-TRACK BETTING
CORPORATION,

Employer,
-and-

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 200UNITED,

Intervenor.

' CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

A representation ‘proceedi’ng having been conducted in the above matter by the
Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with the Public Employeés' Fair
Employment Act and the Rules of Pfrocedure, and it appearing that a negotiating
representative has béen'selected, |

Pursuant to the authorify vested by the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the United Public Service Employees Union has
been deSIgnated and selected by a majorlty of the employees of the above-named

pubhc employer, in the unit agreed upon by the pames and described below as thelr
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exclusive representative for the purpose of collective negotiations and the settliement of
grievances.

Included:  Senior line operator, ticket machine operator, telephone betting
operator, courier, maintenance, skilled maintenance, custodial,
substitute ticket machine operator, admissions clerk, and flex
employee. :

Excluded:  All others. -

FURTHER, IT IS ORDERED that the above named publie employer shall

negotiate collectively with the United Public ServiceEmployees Union. The duty to

negotiate collectively includes the mutual o‘bligation to meet at reasonable times and

confer in good faith with respect to wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of

employment, or the negotiation of an agreement; or any question arising thereunder,
and the execution of a written a.greement incorporating any agreement reached if
requested by either party. Such obligation does not compel either pa:rty to agree to a‘- '
proposal or require the making of a concession. |

DATED: February 28, 2014
Albany, New York

| owifz/ Chairperson |
Z“~  Sheila S. Cole, Member -



- STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter. of

ADJUNCT FACULTY°ASSOCIATION, NASSAU : : .
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, Upon the Charge of . CASE NO. D-283
Violation of §210.1 of the Public Employees '
Fair Employment Act

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

On September 30, 2013, the Chief Legal Officer of the Nassau County

Community College and the County of Nassau (together, “Joint Employevr”) filed a

charge pursuant to § 210.3 (c) of the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act (“Act”)

and § 206 of PERB’s Rules of Procedure (“Rules”). 'The,charge‘alleges that the Adjunct
Faculty Association, Nassau Community College, (“Association”) violated § 210.1 of the’

Act in that it caused, instigated, encouraged, condoned and engaged in a five—day strike

against the Joint Employer from September 9, 2013, through and incIUdinb.g September

13, 2013, dgring negotiations'tor’a collective,bargaining agreement to succeed that

~ which expired on September 30, 2010. The charge further alleges that the strike

resulted in the can'cellatio’n of approximately 33, 148, 139, 89, ahd 62 classee on each .
day. of the strike, respectively.

After the matter was assigned'to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), the -
Association filed an answer and PERB’s Counsel intervened in the proceeding pursuant .

to § 206.2 (b) of the Rules.
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Following discussions between PERB’s Counsel and the attorneys for the other
parties, a tentative agreement was reached to settle the matter.
Pursuant to the agreement:

1. The Association withdraws its answer to the charge, effective
immediately. Accordingly, pursuantto § 206.5 (d) of PERB’s Rules of
Procedure (4 NYCRR § 206.5 [d]), the Association does not deny the
allegations in the charge. |

2. In consideration [of] the Association’s withdrawal of its answer, the
Office of Counsel will recommend to the Board that it impose a forfeiture
of the Association’s rights specified in Civil Service Law §§ 208.1 (b) and
208.3 regarding the collection and remittal of membership dues and
agency fees for a period of seven months commencing with the first
payroll period following the joint employer’s receipt of the Board'’s decision
on the charge. ‘ B

3. In the event that the Board rejects the recommendation of the Ofﬁce‘df
Counsel regarding the period of forfeiture, the Association’s withdrawal of
its answer will be deemed a nullity, and the matter will be processed by
the assigned ALJ.

On the basis of the unanswered charge, we find that the Association has violated

§ 210.1 of the Act in that it enga-ged in a strike as alleged, and we determine that the

recommended penalty is a reasonable one and will effectuate the policies of the Act. In

. this regard we note that, despite the Association’s best efforts to instigate participation

in fhe s”trik‘e, é_s alleged in the Chafgé, PERB's Counsel adyisés us that the number of -
classes that had to be cancelled during the strike represents approximately 11% of the
over 4,300 classes scheduled to be taught, yielding a comparatiVely minor impact on

the Joint Employer’s services and operations.

WE ORDER that the dues and agency shop fee deduction rights of the Adjunct

Faculty Association, Nassau Community College be suspended for a period of seven

months, commen»oinJg with the first payroll period following the Joint Employer’s receipt_ ‘
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of this decision and order. Pursuant to § 210.3 (g) of the Act, the forfeited rights

“specified herein may be restored at the appropriate time upon the Association’s filing a

no strike affirmation described in § 207.3 (b) of the Act with the Board.

DATED: February 28, 2014
Albany, New York

‘Sheila S. Cole, Member,
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

SENECA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF
POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

\

.. Charging Party, '~ CASE NO. U-31087
-and - '

COUNTY OF SENECA and SENECA COUNTY SHERIFF,

Respondent.

. ENNIO J. CORSI, GENERAL COUNSEL (MATTHEW P. RYAN
of counsel), for Charging Party

- ROEMER WALLENS GOLD & MINEAUX LLP (EARL T. REDDING
of counsel), for Respondent

T " BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

This matter comes to us on exceptlons filed by the County of Seneca and

| Seneca County Sheriff (together “County”) to a decision and recormmended order of an .

Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ"). The ALJ held that the County violated §209-a.1 (d) .

of the Public Emp'loyee's’ Fair Employment Act (“Act”) when, on er about February 11,
261 1, the County unilaterally transferred certain security functions that had been
excllusively performed by full-time-deputy 'sheriffs represented by the Seneca'County\
Deputy Sheriffs Police Benevolent Association (“PBA”) to nonunit part-time deputies3

and she recommended certain remedial measures, including a “make whole” order.
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EXCEPTIONS

The County aIIeges that the PBA failed to satisfy the requisite burden of proof to
establish the alleged violation of §209-a.1 (d) of the Act. It argues that the ALJ erred in
shifting the burden of proof to the County to establish that the at-issue work was not

exclusive to PBA unit employees rather than placing the burden on the PBA to establish

that it was. The County further alleges that the ALJ erred in defining the at-issue work

by fashioning a ‘discernible boundary around the work that had been exclusively
performed by PBA unit employees, thereby distinguishing it fromﬁ similar work performed |
by nonunit employees at another location. It also 'cphtends that the ALJ erred in |
rejec;ting its “duty satisfaction” defense and in diredting a “make whole” remedy absent
evidehce that any employee Ioet wages or-‘ benefits.

The PBA filed a response to the exceptions in support of th.e ALJ’s determination
and recommended remedial order. L

For the reasehs that follow, we deny the County’s exceptions and affirm the

decision of the ALJ. However, we medtfy her remedial order as discussed herein.

| . EACTS

- The County and the PBA are parties to a collective bargaining agreement that
expired on December 31, 2009. The PBA represents all fuII-time employees of the
Sheriff’e Department in the title's deputy sheriff, sergeant, investigator, detective and
lieutenant, including roed patrol and civilideputies. While the County employs part-time
deputies, they are not included in the PBA’s'bargﬁaining unit. The part—time deputies,
along with one full-time unit deputy, routmely work in the Sheriff's civil division, servmg
summons and other legal process and they provide securlty in the County courthouse -

Joseph Stevens, a full-time road patrol deputy from 1995 through 2003 and a
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road patrol sergeant from 2003 through March 2010, and Frank Eldridge, a full-time
road patrol deputy since 1995 and the PBA'’s president, testified on behalf of the PBA.

Their testimony shows that from 1998, until at least November 2002; a full-time Sheriff's

~ department p;ost was located in the County office building. There, full-time deputies

were assigned to perform various security duties within that building and the nearby

Mental Health building. The security duties included patrolling both buildings and the.

various County offices located therein, including the Department of Social Services
(“DSS”), twice a day and delivering and picking up the Sheriff's inter-office mail. The
duties also included responding te calls by radio or telephone for assistance involving
disturbances in the buildings. The post was staffed Monday through Friday from 8:00 |
a.m. through 4:00 p.m. while the C'ounty}offices were open. The work was available to
full-time unit road patrol deputies assig‘vned as a contractual bid position on the basis of
sen‘iority in 7-week intervals. Their testimony also shows that the ‘C‘ounty’s few part-
time nonunit deput|es were occasmnally aSS|gned the securlty work in the County office "
building to fill open shlfts that arose when a full-tlme deputy was absent due to illness or
other leaves, as expressly permitted by §5.02 of the parties’ collective bargaining
agreement. |

Stevens’ and Eldridge’s testimonj further establishes that the permanent pbst in.
the County office building was eliminated by January 2003." However, their testimony
shows t'hat the practice of assigning the security duties in the County oftiee building and
the Mental Health building to full-time unit deputiee continued unabated. - Indeed, by

email dated JanUary 15, 2003, the Sheriff's office notified full-time deputies, part-time

¥ With the elimination of that post,‘a full-time School Resource Officer assignment was
created as a unit post. The record does not indicate what that employee did.
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deputies and sergeants that the security functions at the County office building were to
be performed by the deputy assigned to the “North Patrol,” which is another bid position
available to full-time deputies based on seniority. The email directed the assigned

North Patrol deputy to “stop at the [County office building] every morning and deliver the

~mail pick up mail and do a walk through . . . [making 'sure] to check DSS, County Clerk,

DMV, etc.” Because the County departments compensate the Sherriff's office for the

| security services, the email directed that the time spent by the deputy performing that

assignment be recorded on the deputy’s “road sheets.” Accordingly, the security at the
County office building ceased to be a discrete bid position and, instead, became part of
the full-time North Patrol deputies’ routine road patrol assigﬁment, billable to other
County departments.

According to Eldridgé, the time spent on the seéurity duties might be a“nywhe're
from five minutes to a couple of hours per day, depending on the radio calls that came
in requiring the deputy’s attention. Over the last several yeér_s, on thé dates on which

the work was recorded in the road patrol records, theireported time on the tasks was

- generally 30 minutes to 2 hours per day.

Stevens’ and Eldridge’s testimony was corroborated by Sheriff Jack Stenberg,
_ / : ‘ .
who stated that the deputies assigned to the North Patrol continued to perform security
duties in the County office building after 2003 as part of their routine road patrol

assignments. Again, part-time deputies were assigned the work on occasions that full-

time deputies were unavailable to perform the tasks, as permitted by the applicable

collective bargaining agreement.
Records of the time billed to the other departments for the security work,

introduced by the County at the hearing, reveal the scant frequency of such work being

~
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~ performed by the part-time deputies after the permanent security post was abolishedk.

As accurately accounted by the ALJ, the road patrol records for the years 2003 through
2010 show that rarely over the last several years has a part-time deputy performed the
duties. In calendar year 2010, the total number of County office building stops for

patrols or radio call response recorded on the road patrol sheets was 60. Only 3 were

performed by a part-time deputy. Unit deputies reported 839 hours (road patrol and civil

deputy); plus 33 hours by the road patrol lieutenant, for a total of 872 hours of work
oerformed by unit ernployees, as compared to 2.5 hours, or less than 1%, performed by
the nonunit part-time deputies. |

| Similarly, in 2009, the total number of stops at the County office buildings '

reported on the road patrol sheets was 94, with only 2 performed by part-time deputies.

~ Unit deputies reported 879 hours, plus 42 hours for the road patrol lieutenant, for a total

- of 921 hours of security work performed 'by unit ernployees, as compared to 7 hours of

<.
N

work by nonunit part-time employees, again an amount of less than 1%.
In several of the prior years, part-time deputies were used to fill in on road patrols

more extensively, reporting 30 hours in 2005, and 70 hours in 2006, in performance of

-the Work at issue. By 2007, use of part-time deputies had diminished to only two

occasions that year, for a total of 2.5 hours-in 2007, and 2 hours in 2008 L

Between July 2008 and February 2011, the Sheriff had an agreement with the
DSS where the full-time unit deputy aSS|gned to the Sheriff's civil division, which is
housed in the County office building, was made available to respond to radio calls for
assistance from the DSS office. For that coverage, the DSS relmbureed the Sheriff for

the cost of three hours of the full-time civil deputy’s time each day. Here, too, part-time -

deputies filled in when the full-time deputy was unava.ilable to perform the security
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functions. As a routine matter, however, the part-time deputies were out of the building,
serving process on behalf of the éounty. |
Bybemail dated February 18, 2011, concerning “County Officé Building Security,”
Sheriff Stenberg informed all County departments thét the Sheriff's department would
provide security iﬁ the County office building and the Mental Health building from an -
office located in the County office building during hours when the buildings are open to
the pﬁblic. The email advised that Sheriff's department e}mploy}ees would be equipped
with handheld radios and metal detectors, and that they should be contacted whenevér
necessary to respond to situations that threaten the well-being and safety of County
employees. Finally, the erﬁail named the deputies'who. would be stationed in the

2

building. All are nonunit part-time deputies. There is no disp'ute that the assignmént

DISCUSSION

As accurately emphasized by the County, the settled test to determine the
negotiability of a unilateral transfer of unit work to rio,nunit personnel was articulated by
the Board in Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority (“Niagara Frontier’):2

With respect to the unilateral transfer of unit work, the initial
essential questions are whether the work had been
performed by unit employees exclusively and whether the
reassigned tasks are substantially similar to those previously
‘performed by unit employees. If both these questions are.
answered in the affirmative, there has been a violation of §
209-a.1 (d), unless the qualifications for the job have been
changed significantly.

2 18 PERB /3083, at 3182 (1985). See, also, County of Monroe and Shefiff, 45 PERB .
113048 (2012), confd sub nom. Monroe County and Sheriff v New York State Pub Empl
Relations Bd, 111 AD3d 1342 (4th Dept 2013); New York State Thruway Auth v Cuevas,

279 AD2d 871 (3d Dept 2001); New York City Trans Auth v New York State Pub Empl

Relations Bd, 251 AD2d 583 (2d Dept 1998), Iv den 92 NY2d 819 (1999); State of New
York (Dept of Corregtions) v Kinsella, 220 AD2d 19 (3d Dept 1996). ‘
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The charging_ party bears the burden of proof to adduce facts that will answer the two
threshold questions in the affirmative.

‘In assessing the exclusivity of the work, PERB applies a pest practice analysis
pursuant to which evidence of How the parties have treated the work is dispositive.’
Under that analysis, work that had been exclusively performed by unit employees may
be distinguished from similar work performed by nonunit personnel. Where the |
distinction has been sufficiently continuous and uninterrupted to create a reasonable
expectation among the affected employees that the distinction would continue, a
“discernable bopndary” may be shoxrvn that differentiates the exclusive unit work from
simrlar tasks performed by nonunit personnel.

Here, the evidence adduced by the PBA, corroborated by evidence adduced by;
- the County, establishes a continuous and uninterrupted practice that reﬂeets the perties’
understanding that the perforrrlance of security V\rork in the County office building 'ahd in
the Mental Health building, including DSS, would be exclusively performed by full-time
deputies in the PBA’s bargaining unit, limited only by the parties’ agreement that
expressly permits the Counfy to assign nonunit part-time dep.uties to perform the work
‘when a full-time deputy' is unavailable. Under such‘circpmstances,‘ the County’s very
limited reliance on thenonunit part-time deputies to substitute for the full-time unit

deputies does not defeat the PBA’s claim of exclusivity over the work or the negotiability

3 See, e.g., Manhasset Union Free Sch Dist, 41 PERB {]3005 (2008), confd and mod, in
part, sub nom. Manhasset Union Free Sch Dist v New York State Pub Empl Relations
Bd, 48 AD3d 1231 (3d Dept 2011); City of Rochester, 21 PERB {3040 (1988), confd
sub nom. City of Rochester v New York State Pub Empl Relations Bd, 155 AD2d 1003
(4th Dept 1989).
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of the parties’ practice under the Niagara Frontier test.*

Moreover, in Board of Education of the City School District of the City of Long
Beach,® the Board held that the practice of using honunit personnél to perform certain
work whenever unit personnel were unavailable did not destroy the union’s claim of.k
exclusivity over the work. There, the Board stated:

The District's exclusive utilization of a unit employee to teach
the classroom element of its driver education program and
its annual offer to unit employees of the opportunity to teach
the roadwork element establish its recognition that the work
primarily belongs to bargaining unit personnel. Indeed, we
find that its annual offer of such employment before hiring -
nionunit personnel is an affirmation of this recognition.
Moreover, under these circumstances, we find that the
utilization of nonunit personnel when an insufficient number
of unit employees was available to teach was at the
Association's sufferance and, therefore, does not constitute
an elimination of the work from the bargaining unit nor a
relinquishment of its rights to negotiate concerning the work
- involved. [Emphasis added.]

Here, as in Long Beach, the County’s limited‘perrﬁissible use of nonunit deputies to

perform the at-issue security work was at the PBA's éufferance — indeed, its agreement.
Therefofe, we find, as did the ALJ, thét the PBA satisfied‘ its burden of proof

und/er the threshold prongs of the Niagara Frontier test. Although some of the evidence

in support of the PBA’s burden bf proof was adduced by the County, the ALJ did not

* See, e.g., Manhasset Union Free Sch Dist, Id. (use of private contractors to transport
10 out of a school district's 2,100 public school students to and from its public schools
under special circumstances did not defeat union’s claim of exclusivity over the
transportation of public school children); County of Onondaga, 27 PERB 13048 (1994)
(union retained exclusivity, although non-unit personnel performed 1.6% of the at-issue
work). Compare Honeoye Cent Sch Dist, 39 PERB {13003 (2006), confd sub nom.
Sliker v New York State Pub Empl Relations Bd, 42 AD3d 653 (3d Dept 2007) (because
there was insufficient evidence to compare the frequency of unit and non-unit :
performance of work, evidence of the latter defeated union’s claim of exclusivity).

526 PERB {3065 (1993).
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shift that burden of proqf. Moreover, we find that the occasional use of a nonunit
employee to substitute fér an absen’; full-time unit deputy pursuant to §5.02 of the
parties’ expired collective bargaining agreemént manifests the Couhty’s satisfaction of
its duty to negotiate with the PBA concerning that limited use of the nonunit deputies to
perform the otherwise exclusive bargaining unit work.vTo that extent, we modify
paragraph “1” of the ALJ’s remedial order to reflect such permissible assignmenits.
However, for the reasons stated by the ALJ, we find nothing in the parties’
collective bargaining agreement that establishes their understanding that the Counfy |
could transfer all security work in the County office building and in the Mental Health

building to nonunit part-time deputies. To that extent,‘the‘refore, we reject the County’s -

| “duty satisfaction” argument.

The Couhty’s use of nonunit deputies to provide security in the County
courthouse, located at least 10 blocks away from the County office building and the
Mental Health building, does not diminish the PBA'’s claim of exclusivity over the at-
issue security work. Assuming that the work is ‘éimilar,s PERB.has recognized that a |
discernible boundary'can be establiéhed, as here, by the employer’s consistent |

application of a geographically defined distinction between work that is exclusive to the

‘unit and work that is not.”

Finally, we also find, as did the ALJ, that the work now performed by the nonunit -
part-time deputies is substantially similar to the work previou.sly performed by the full-

time unit deputies. While the amount of security,proVided to the offices in the County

® There is no evidence as to what the deputies do in the County courthouse.

" See, e.g., City of Rochester, supra, note 4.
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office building and in the Mental Health building has fluctuated over the years, there is |
no evidence that the natur_e of the work has c_:hanéed in any material respects. |
Therefore, based on the record before us, we find that the County violated §209-
é.1 (d) of the Act by unilaterally transferring the security functions at the County office
building and the Mental Health building, including DSS, to nonunit part-time deputies.
With respect to the remedy, we find that the ALJ’s recommended “make whole”
order is appropriate. In that regard, we first note that any detriment to individual
employees"ternds and conditions of employment is ﬁnmaterial to the alleggd violation of
§209-a.1-(d) of the Agt whére,' as here,.there is no relevant balance to be applbied.8 |
Moré to the County’s point, ’the absence of evidence of such detriment does not defeat
a “make whole” order. Who is owedvand how much, if anything, under é “maké whole”
order aré questions properly addressed in proceedings concerning compliance with the
order.® | |
IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED that the County:
1. Cease and-desist from assigning to nonunit employeeé the work of the
s_gcurity of the County Office Building and Mental Health Building, e*cept
as perrhitted under the parties’ collective bargaining agreement;
2. Forthwith return that work to the bargaining unit represented by the PBA,;
3.-. Forthwith make whole all unit employees for any loss of wages and
benefits, with interest at the maximum legal rate, suffered by reason of the

County’s assignment of such work to nonunit employees; and

8 See, Niagara Frontier, supra note 6.

® See, e.g., New York State Pub Empl Relations Bd v County of Westchester, 280 AD2d
849 (3d Dept 2001). | ' |
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4. Sign and post the attached notice at all physical and electronic locations

used to post communications to unit employees.

DATED: February 28, 2014
~ Albany, New York

~" Sheila S. Cole, Member

A
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NOTICE TO ALL
EMPLOYEES

PURSUANT TO
THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE

- NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

and in order to effectuate the policies of the

NEW YORK STATE
- PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT

we hereby notify all employees of the Cdunty of Seneca and Seneca County
Sheriff in the unit represented by the Seneca County Deputy Sheriff Police
Benevolent Association that the County of Seneca and Seneca County Sheriff:

1. Will not assign to nonunit employees the work of the security of the
‘County Office Building and Mental Health Building, except as permitted
under the parties. collective bargaining agreement

2. Wili forthwith return that work to the bargaining unit represented by the
Seneca County Deputy Sheriff Police Benevolent Association; and .

3. Will forthwith make whole all unit employees for any loss of wages and

 benefits, with interest at the maximum legal rate, suffered by reason of the
County of Seneca and Seneca County Sheriff's assignment of such work
to nonunit employees.

\

on behalf of the COUNTY OF SENECA
and SENECA COUNTY SHERIFF

This Notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the date of posting,
and must not be altered, defaced, or covered by any other material.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

NEW ROCHELLE POLICE SUPERIOR OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION, INC,, '

Charging Party,

-and - |  CASE NO. U-29959

" CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE,

Respondent. |

MARILYN D. BERSON, ESQ. for Charging Party

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT TOOMEY (VINCENT TOOMEY & JAIMEE L.
POCCHIARI of counsel), for Respondent

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER
This matter comes to the Board on exceptions filed by the City of New Rochelle -

(City) to a decision by an Administrative Law JUdge (ALJ)' finding that the City violated

‘ §209—a.1(d\) of the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act (Act) when it required that a

unit employee in the negotiating unit represen"ted’by the New Rochelle Pc')\lice Superior
Officers Association (SOA) submit to an in.dependent medical examinatioﬁl (IME)'by a
physician chosen by the City to determine the employee’s fitness to return to work and
when it thereafter‘ordered thé employeé to‘ return to light duty in reliance on that

examination and over that employee’s objection.

Exceptions, Cross-Exceptions and Response

In its exceptions, the City contends that the ALJ erred in rejecting its jurisdiction,

- 146 PERB {4523 (2013).



Case No. U-29959 R | 2.

. timeliness and duty satisfaction defenses and that the ALJ’s finding interferes with its

managerial prerogative to control sick leave abuse.

" The SOA filed a resppnse to the City’s exceptions and filed cross-exceptions in
which it contends that the ALJ erred in her analysis of ourjurisdiction and in her failure
to provide monetary relief to the affected unit employee. |

-The City filed a response to the cross-exceptions in which it contends that an
expired collecti\)ely negotiated agreement may drvest us of jurisdiction over a charge .
alleging a violation of §2'09-a..1(d) of the Aet and that no monetary relief should be grapted;

Having carefully considered the record and filings by the parties, we affirm-the
decisipn of the ALJ for the reasons that follow. |

| FACTS

The SOA is the collective negotiéting agent for appr_oximarely 38 police
sergeants, lieutenants and captains eﬁployed in the City’s police department
(Department). The}City also employs approximately 130 patrol officers who are ina
negotiating unit represented by the Police Association of New Rochelle, NY, Inc. (PBA).

Sick leave is a benefit aveilable to Department p‘olice officers who are unable to
report fo work by virtue of a non-job related illness or injury.?

Departmental rules and regulations concerning sick leave and its abuse apply to

both negotiating units. These rules require, inter alia, that employees report their

inability to appear for a scheduled duty tour to their desk officer prior to the start of their

tour and that they be confined to their residence during their scheduled tour unless

2 Police officers whose illness or injury is job related receive penefitspursuant to New
York State General Municipal Law (GML) §207-c.
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excused therefrom. Officers must also provide a physician’s note when they are on sick
leave for three or more days and muet contact their commanding officer weekly when
they are out on sick leave for more than seven days. Officers who are disabled as a
result of an off-duty injury must provide information regarding the injury and must
provide medical documentation.

The sick leave policy allows light duty assignments for efﬁcerswho are out onr
sick leave due to an off duty injury or illness and who wish to return to a light duty
assignment without having to utilize sick leave time.

The Department’s sick leave abus_e policy prevides that the City wiﬂ investigate
employees who use eight or more sick days per year. It designates as “sick leave
abusers” employees who use 12 er more sick days per year unless their illness or injury

is confirmed by medical documentation. Employees designated as abusers must

thereafter document every absence and are denied certain benefits, i.e., special details,
- promotions, tour swaps and special pay upon retirement. The Department’s Internal

~ Affairs unit investigates sick leave abuse.

On or about January 20, 2010, Sergeant Thomas Carey went out on sick leave

for an injury. He also filed a claim for benefits pursuant to GML §207-c, alleging that it

was related to a back injury he sustained three years earlier. The City denied the GML
§207-c claim and Carey remained out on sick leave. As he had not exhausted his sick
IeaVe, he continued to provide the City with medical documentation from his physician,
which indicated that he was unabl’e.to return to work, and he remained in compliance(

with the City’s sick leave policy.
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On March 26, 2010, the City ordered that Carey undergo an independent medical
examination (IME) on March 29, 2010 by a physician chosen by the City to determine
Carey'’s fitness to return to work. The physician found that Carey could return to work
on light dufty and the City ordered that Carey return to a light duty assignment on.ApriI_5,
2010. Carey worked his regular shift, used his vacation and sick time, was paid for the -
days he worked at his contractual rate of pay and retired in May 2010.

It is undisputed that Carey was the only unit employee who was required to

- undergo an IME by a physician chosen by the City and ordered to report to work for a

‘light duty assignment as a result of the IME over the employee’s objection and contrary

to the employee’s physician’s assesement.

In-the ten years prior to the at-issue di/rective to Carey, only two Department |
ofﬁce;s on sick leave were ordered to undergo an IME. Both orders were at the direction
of Anthony Murphy, the deputy police cohmissioner, and wereroccasioned by Murphy’s
belief that the officers werekcapable of working light duty.- One employee, Mirable, was
not included in tne SOA’s negotiatingv unit. The other employee, Feery, was ordered to
undergo the IME but the Department withdrew the order because Ferry was scnedu]ed
for surgery.a few.days lafer. The SOA did not challenge that order because Feery never
underwent the examination inasmuch ae he retired shortly thereafter.

- Mufphy testified that, based upon his earlier orders to Mirable and Feery, he
believed that “it would be a goad practice to send [Carey] for [a] fitness for duty and see

n3

what the doctor has to say.”™ There is no evidence that either Mirable, Ferry or Carey were

ever designated as sick leave abusers within the meaning of the City’s sick leave policy.

® Transcript, p. 284.
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o The parties’ oollectively negotiated agreement contains several provisions
relevant to our analysis as foliows:

Article |, “Scope of Agreement”, provides, at Section 5:

5. Termination and Modificiation. This AGREEMENT
' shall be effective as of the 1% day of January 2008,

and shall remain in effect until the 31 of December
2009. This AGREEMENT shall be automatically
renewed from year to year thereafter unless either
party shall notify the other in writing on or before 180
days prior to the termination date, that it desires to
modify this AGREEMENT. In the event that such
notice is given, negotiations will commence no later
than thirty (30) days thereafter.

_Article \7I;I, Section 7 entitled “Leaves”, provides for the accrual of sick leave and
extended sick leave to employees who have exhausted their accrued sick time:

: 7. Sick Leave.

(@)  Anemployee shall be entitled to twelve (12)
sick days for each calendar year and shall be
credited with his full entitlement of sick leave
for that calendar year on January 1%.

(b)  There shall be no limit on maximum

, accumulation of sick days. .

(c) The present practice relating to employees
who exhaust their sick leave shall continue,
which is in individual cases, within the

_ - - discretion of the City Manager to extend it by

: sixty (60) days and the City Council may
extend an individual up to one (1) year.

The article also offers a cash incentive to reduce use of sick leave.
Artiole IX, “Hospitalization, ‘Surgioal, Major Medioel Insurance and Deathk
Benefits, provide those benefits and a welfare fund, and states at Section six:
| 6. Sick Leave (Exhaustiop). ln cases of. oontested sick

. leave status, the city will additionally take into account
. the opinion of a physician outside the Department or
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City government.

Article 3, Management Rights, contains the following:

1.

Fundamental Employer Rights. Management
possesses the sole right to manage and direct the
operations of the CITY and all management rights
repose in it, but such rights must be exercised
consistently with the provisions of this contract.
These rights include but are not limited to the
following: To determine the standards of service to
be observed by the EMPLOYER: to determine the
standards of selection for employment; to direct
employees; to take disciplinary action for just cause;
to relieve its employees from duty due to lack of work
or funds; to maintain the efficiency of its operations; to
determine the methods, means and number of
personnel by which its operations are to be
conducted; to determine the contents of job

- descriptions; to take all necessary actions to carry out™

its mission in emergencies; to exercise complete
control and discretion over its organization and the
technology of performing its work.

DISCUSSION

The procedures for granting and terminating sick leave* and returning to work are

mandatorily negotiable.® Therefore, unless there is merit to any of the City’s defenses,

it has violated §209-a.1(d) of the Act when it ordered Carey to undergo an IME and

- report for light duty thereafter.

The City contends that we lack jurisdiction because Alrticles VIl and IX of the

collectively negotiated agreement constitute an arguable source of right to the SOA

concerning'.the subject of its charge.

* Plainedge UFSD, 7 PERB 13050 (1979).

® City of Schenectady, 24 PERB ﬂ30/16 (1991).
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We are divested of jurisdiction over a"eged violations of §209-a.1(d) of the Act
during the life of the agreement where the agreement provides a source of right
concerning the subject of the charge.® Neither the City’s answer nor any witness from
eiffher party referred to the agreemenfc as “expired” or “current”. Moreover, neither party
offered any testimony concerning the negotiating history of any provision of the
agreement. Additionally, the record is silent as to whether either party gave the notice
sufficient to end the automatic renewal cbntemplated in Article 1, §5, infra. Tde first
reference to the status of the agreement is contained in the SOA’s cross-exceptions, )
Where'it contends it “expired”. |
The ALJ rﬁade no finding as to the status of the agreement. Ordinarily we would'
remand the matter to the ALJ with an instruction to make such finding, hdwever, we

decline to do so here because, even if the agreement Were in effect, neither Article VIl

nor Article IX operates as a source of right to the SOA or Carey concerning the subject

.of the charge.

Article Vll provides for the accrual of sick leave and permits grant's of extended
sick leave to employee_s who have exhausted thei.r accrued leave. The charge does not
deal with sick leave accrual and Carey has not exhausted his dick leave.

Thé ALJ found that the title of Article IX, “Sick Leave (Exhaustion) is “clear error

that does not assist in its interpretation of the language of the contractual section”.” We

_disagree. In the absence of any bargaining history and mindful that the identical

® State of New York (SUNY Health Services Center), 30 PERB {3019 at 3042 (1997).
County of Nassau, 23 PERB 1[3055 (1990).

7 46 PERB {4523 at 4574 (2013).
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language and heading appear in the collectively negotiated agreemevnt between the City
and the PBA, we are boLlnd by the meaning of the words. Thereforé, we mdst assume
that the parties intended the word “exhaUstion;’ to deal with those employees whose sick
leave is exhausted as referenced in Article VI, Section 7 of the agreement. Inasmuch
as Carey has not exhausted his sick leave, Article X is not applicableA to him.

Addressing the City’s timeliness d»e.fénse, the record establishéé that, until Carey
was ordered to undérgo an IME in March 2010, unit employees who were out on sick
leave for a non-job related illness or injury needed to provide documentation from their
physician estéblishing their inability to return to work as a condition to their conﬁnuing
eligibility fdr sick leave. They were never required to uhdergo" an examination by a
physician of the City’s choice. That Mirable was so ordered in 2009 is not relevant
"herein because he was not a unit employee.. Anypracﬁce applicable in a different |
bargaining unit does not bind the SOA.2 That Feery was ordered to undergo an IME in
October 2009 is also in;relevant because the City rescinded its order to Feery and he -
was not"requi.red to undergo the examinétion. | _ |

Likewiée, it is uncontfoverted that Carey was the first unit eh’nployee to havé been
ordered to return to light duty after such examination. Inasmuch as the charge was filed
within fouf months of those directives to Carey, it_ is timely.® The ALJ, therefore,
properly rejected the City’s timeliness defénse.

Finally, the City contends that it has satisfied its duty to bargain by virtue of its

® See Chenango Forks Cent Sch Dist, 40 PERB 3012 (2007); County of Albany, 38
PERB 13004 (2005)

° Rules, §209.1(a).
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agreement' to the contract provisions set forth above. We disagree.

Having bargained a subject to completion and réached an égreement concerning
it, a party has satisfied its duty to negotiate and cannot be.found to have violated §209-
a.1(d) of the Act whén it takes én action permitted by the terms of that agreement.®

In construing an agreement, we seek a practical interpretation of the language
utilized."" As noted infra, Article IX, Section 6 supports neither the jurisdiétional nor duty
satisfaction defenses as it does not apply. by its termé to Carey because, as noted, infra, |
the grticle applies to employees who have exhausted sick leave and Carey had not
exhausted his sick leave. o f |

_‘ Likewisé, nothing contained in Article 3, Management Rights, constitutes a grant
of right with reépect to the subject of the chvarge'.

Finally, we address the SOA’s claim in its cross—exceptions that the ALJ’s
remedial order should be modified to proVide monetary compensation to Carey at his
overtime rate of pay. We decline to modify the ALJ's remedial order. Our orders are
designed to place the pérties in the position fhéy woulc'i have been in had there not been
a violation of the Act.12“ It is uncontroverted that Carey returned to work in a light duty
capacity on April 5, 2010 and worked from that date until‘ his retirement in May 2010.
Carey was paid at the contractual rate of pay and utilized both vacation and sick leave.

The SOA has not demonsfrated that Carey has incurred any monetary loss by virtue of

'° Niagara Frontier Transit Metro System, Inc., 42 PERB /3023 (2009).
" New York City Transit Authority, 41 PERB 13014, at 3076 (2008).

12 ASee, State of New York, 26 PERB /3062, (1993); Burnt Hills-Ballston Spa Cent Sch

Dist, 25 PERB 13066 (1992).
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the at-issue violation and we decline to speculate in that regard.

Based upon the foregoing, the ALJ’s decision is affirmed and w'e conclude that

the City of New Rochelle violated §209-a.1(d) of fhe Act when it unilaterally changed a

mandatory subject of negoti‘ation by requiring a unit employee to undergo an

independent medical examination by a physician chosen by the City and to report for a

light duty assignment.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the CiAty of New Rochelle:

" 1. Cease and desist from ordering unit empldyees who are on sick» leave to
involuntarily undergo a m.edical 'examination by an .independent mediéal ‘
examiner chosen by the City; and

2. Cease and deg,ist from ordering unit embloyees on sick.leave to. invbluntarily |
return to work; and | | | |

3. 'Sign and post the attached notice to employees at all E)\hysical and electronic
locations 'customarily used to communicate with unit employees.

DATED: February 28, 2014 : -
Albany, New York- /| ‘ N

Jerome LefKowitz, £hairperson

g of O

e Sheila S. Cole;'Member
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NOTICE TO ALL
EMPLOYEES

PURSUANT TO

THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE

NEW YORK STATE
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

and in order to effectuate the policies of the

NEW YORK STATE -
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT

we hereby notify all employees of the City of New Rochelle in the bargaining unit
represented by New Rochelle Police Superior Officers Association, Inc., that the City of
New Rochelle will:

1. Not order unit employees who are on sick leave to involuntarily undergo a
medical examination by an independent medical examiner chosen by the
City;

2. Not order unit employees on sick leave to involuntarily return to work.

on behalf of City of New Rochelle

' This Notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the date of posting, and

..must not be altered, defaced, or covered by any other material,

)
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: STATE OF NEW YORK -
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of
JEANNINE BOEHME, et. al,
| Charging Parties,
-and-

CASE NO. U-28586

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL
1104, GRADUATE STUDENT EMPLOYEES UNION,

Respondeht.

‘GLEASON, DUNN, WALSH & O’SHEA (RONALD G. DUNN of
counsel), for Charging Parties ‘

WEISSMAN & MINTZ, LLC (WILLIAM G. SCHIMMEL of counsel),
for Respondent :

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

This matter comes to this Board on exceptions filed by charging parties to a
d'e\c\ision of én Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) dismissing their charge, which alleged
that the union that represented them, the Communica.ti\ons Workers of America (CWA),
Local 1104, Graduate Student Employees Union (GSEU), violated §§209‘-a.2 (a) and (c) .
of the Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act (Act) in connection with the resolution o_f
an earlier improper practice charge (Case'No. U-26459). That ciwarge complained
about a change in tiie hours of work of ieaching assistants and grédu'até assistants at

the State University of New York (SUNY), University at Binghamton campus (University
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at Binghamton).

EXCEPTIONS

The charging parties filed exceptions to the ALJ’s conclusion that CWA's actions

were not arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith, the standard necessary to establish a

breach of the duty of fair re,presentation.' The Respondent argueé that we should 'afﬁrm.

the decision of the ALJ.
Based_upon our careful review of the record, and our consideration of the parties’
arguments, we affirml the ALJ’s decision. - \
FACTS
In support of its charge, the charging pérties asserted that Kathleen Sims (Sims),
then the executive vicé president of GSEU, was improperly mofi_vated in the settling of a ‘
2005 improper pracﬁce charge (U-é-6459),‘ allowing that charge to be deemed .

withdrawn, and, administratively c!osed by PERB, without first‘advising the affected

members, and thereafter, in deliberately misleadingGSEU members as to the status of

. that 2005 case. in that charge, GSEU had complainéd that the University at

Binghamton had unilaterally increased hours that teaching assistants and graduate
assistants were requiréd to teach.\ | ’ -.

The 2005 charge was filed by Alan Compagnon, then'-éSEU’s attorney. VSUNY’s
Assistant Vice Chancellor for employee relations, Raymond J. Haines, told Compagnon
that SUNY would raise several procedural d‘ef_enses. ,Compégnon was apparently

concerned enough about these defenses to join Haines in requesting that the ALJ
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adjourn the conference, and to commence settlement discussions.

Compagnon kept Sims, GSEU business agent Monazir Khan and PERB
informed about his efforts to settle the case. Mr. Khan had held the position of
statewide elected representative of all teaching and graduate assistants, a position that
he lost in an election to Sims, and he theﬁ became business agent of the SUNY
Binghamton campus. Sims and Khan appear to bear some animus towards one
anofher, ‘which apparently‘precipita_ted the charge herein.

- Although Compagnon _anticipate'd‘that negotiations on behalf of his clients would
Iéad to a better result for GSEU and its teaching assistants, that was not to be. His last
pfoposal was that $2,500 be distributed among the five most senior employees, which

~ > "Haines accepted. As an indiqation of his good faith i‘n the negotiations, Haines‘had
SUNY set aside $2,500 for deliyery to the five more-senior affected employees, and
they were informed that five hundvred dO”al’S'WOl'JId be paid to each of them in return for
their signature acknowledging such transaction. Howéver, comypklaining that the amount

of payment was “laughably low,” none of the five made an effort to collect the money.

DISCUSSION
The articulated basis for the charge herein, which was filed on September 8,

2008, is that GSEU and, particularly Sims, deliberately, arbitrarily and in.bad faith,

breached its duty to represent unit employees fairly in the processing of case U-26459,
the earlier improper practice charge' filed on or about December.22, 2005, and in its

communications with such unit employees concerning that matter. We, however, agree
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with the ALJ that there has been no evidence of such improprieties. Indeed, Sims’ only

role in the negotiation of a resolution of that charge was limited to designating

“Compagnon to represent the union. Neither was there evidence that Sims had any role

in Compagnon’s agreement to the closing of the 2005 charge. Indeed, it appears that
Compagnon had agreed to the settlement because he concluded that he was likely to
get a better deal in negotiations with Haines than through litigation.

In.their exceptions, charg;ing parties assert that GSEU surprised them improperly
when it did not call Sims as a witness, at which time she would have established her
improprieties. They assert: “the Complaintants were entitled to thevinfere;nce that Sims

was not called because she would have been forced to admit to all of her intentional

. deceptions.”! However, we find no justification for drawing a negative inference against

GSEU by reason of its not calling a particular witness to testify; that burden of proof falls

“upon the charging party. (State of New York [State University of New York at Buffalo]
46 PERB 3021, at p 3040 (2013). Moréover, we agree with the ALJ that the testimony

of charging parties’ witnesses’ impressions and undertakings is insufficient to meet that

burden.

As to the teaching assistants’ rejection of $500 agreed upon by Haines and
Compagnon, there was a wide-ranging discussion ahong the teaching. Joshua Keiter,
one of the five teaching assistants who was notified that‘he was entitle\d to the $500

.

from the employer, testified that he had received a telephone call from Sims which -

! P. 6 of the exceptions.
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lasted less than five minutes. Sims told him that he was one of the five teaching
assistants who would receive $500, but would have to sign an acknowledgement of

such receipt. Keiter and the other four teaching assistants scheduled to get $500 each

 refused to accept the money, finding it “laughably low.”

On the other hand, Compagnon had a conversation with a teaching assistant in
the English Department at Binghamton, Susan McGee (t. 281). She told him about the
discussions among the teaching assistants:

There was a small group, which | think she

told me three to five TAs, who were strongly
against the change... There were (sic) a

group — there was a group of TAs a bit larger-
than that, five to ten'| think she said, who were
actually in favor of it and the rest — it would
have been the majority of the TAs — really did
not want to do anything to rock the boat and
they — you know, they would just as soon let
things go as the way they were going.

Q. Did she ex'pla_in ét all why the group that
was in favor of the change was in favor of it?

A. It - it had to do with being a teacher of
record. Not all teaching assistants are
teachers of record.... (t. 283)

and a teacher of record would, you know,
basically be in charge of the class and it would
look better on their resume.... and, you know,
they were acting more as a professor would.
So, there were those who liked that aspect —

Q. Okay.

A. —of this. And apparently the — the policy
change would have or potentially — | don’t
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know if it did, but — provided more
opportunities for the TAs to be teachers of
record. (t. 284)

This festimony indicates the five unit employees to whom SUNY was prepared to
pay $500 each in settlement of the charge rejected that money because they found the
amount: of the'money insufficient, and many, if not most, of the other affected unit
employees were pleased to perform the af issue assigned extra work without extra
bompensation becaﬁse they believed that it would enhance their career prospects. In
either case, GSEU appears to have acted in good faith.

There being no pro;)f of bad faith, arbitrariness or discrimination? in GSEU’s
settling the 2005 charge, which allowed that chérge to be administratively diémissed, we |
affirm the ALJ’s decision in this regard. |

DATED: February 28, 2014 .
Albany, New York - .

; o <~ Sheila S. Cole, Member

2 CSEA v PERB and Diaz, 132 AD2d 430, 20 PERB 17024 (3d Dept. 1987), aff'd on

* other grounds, 73 NY2d 796, 21.PERB 7017 (1988).

P
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BOARD DECISION AND ORDER
This cése bomes to the Board on a motion to reopen filed by the Canandaigﬁa
Firefighters Association, Local 2098, IAFF (Associatfon) pursuant to our decision of
| November 30, 2011, conditionally dismissing thé Association’s impfoper prabtice charge
against the City of Canandaigua (City).1 That decision deferred all but one alllegation to
the parties’ contractual_arbitration procedure. The remaining ailegation, regarding the
testing of fire hydrants, was dismissed outright on ju;isdictionalgrounds. The

Association does not seek to reopen that dismissal. |

' 44 PERB 13047 (2011).
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By decision of September 10, 2010, Administrative Law 'Judge Jean Doerr
determined, as relevant here, that the City violated §209-a.1(d) of the Public
Employees’ Fair Employment Act (Act) |

when it unilaterally transferred the exclusive bargaining unit work of driving
and operating City owned fire trucks, pumpers, ladder trucks and other
vehicles operated by the fire department, the regular day-to-day duties
involved in the maintenance of the fire stations and grounds, the testing
and cleaning of fire apparatus and equipment in the fire houses,...fire
inspections, and firefightin% services involving the work at-issue herein in
the Town of Canandaigua.

In so finding, Judge Doerr rejected a City claim tha"t the parties’ contractual
management rights clause, Article 2, constituted a waiver of “the right to negotiate the
unilateral transfer”.? .Judge Doerr dismissed the Association’s claims regarding the
abolition of the position of captain, the assignment of that position’s duties to othef unit
members, the elimination of autoﬁ:\atic unit member response to certéin emergen‘cy.
calls and the response to emergency qalls by a vol‘u‘nteer firefighter.

- In our decision _of November‘30, 2011, wé ex'plained the basis for the deferral‘,
finding that it was not clear

whether the first two sentences of Article 12 of the [parties’
collective bargaining] agreement constitute consent by the
Association to the City’s unilateral alteration of non-

“contractual past practices by issuing general or special
-orders or by the revision of Fire Department Rules.
Inasmuch as nothing in the record or in the parties’ briefs or
arguments assist us in making or rejecting such a
conclusion, rather than attempting to resolve the
jurisdictional questions by either deciding them on the basis
of the record before us, or reversing the remainder of the .
ALJ’s decision and remanding the case for further evidence,
we hereby choose to defer this matter to the parties’

2 City of Canandaigua, 43 PERB 4585, 4891 (21010). The citation to this casé at

footnote 1 of our November 30, 2011 decision was in error, referring to another
improper practice charge between these patrties. ’

® At 4890.
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negotiated grievance arbitration procedure in accordance
with Herkimer County BOCES [20 PERB {[3050 (1987)]. We
also note that the charge’s allegations concerning
performance of fire inspections, and maintenance and
cleaning of the fire stations, grounds, equipment and
apparatus appear to raise questions under Articles 16 and
22 of the agreement relevant both to our jurisdiction and the
merits of the charge. ltis, therefore, appropriate that we
defer all these issues to arbitration in order to avoid wasteful
duplication of effort.* ‘ : .

According to the arbitrator’s April 15, 2013 decision, the City, relying on the
three-day filing period under the parties’ collective bargaining agreement, raised both -
during the grievance process and at arbitration, a defense that the grievances were
untimely filed. It asserted that any of the Association’s claims that were not continuing |
violations should bé dismissed on that basis, although, acco’rding to the arbitrator, it
conceded that all but two allegations® were continuing violations. Further, the City .
argued that the remedy for any violations found by the arbitrator be limited to three days
before the grievances were filed. Noting that the two grievances were filed on
December 5, 2011, and concerned various actions in “late 2009 and early 2010 ° the
arbitrator accepted the City’s timeliness argument, stating that he lacked "authority to -

determine wh'éth_er or not the City violated the [collective bargaining agreement] from-

the date of the commencement of the pontinuing violations to three...days prior to the

v

4 At 3140.

® Through a typographical error in the arbitration award only one of the two is
described by the arbitrator: “all but the abolition of the Fire Inspector position and
the (sic) are continuing violations” (p.14). It appears from the rest of the
arbitrator’s award that the second allegation is a claim under Article 22 of the
parties’ collective bargaining agreement regarding the agreement between the
City and the Chesire Volunteer Fire Department.

® Arbitrator's award, p.12.
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~ filing of the grievances’ and that he had “no authority to determine or direct...a remedy

for any violations of the [collective bargaining agreement] which occurred more than
three...days prior to the filing of the two grievances”.®
Deferral to parties’ contractual arbitration procedures is not'appropriate where a

party'raises procedural obstacles to the resolution of the grievance.® It follows that

continuing deferral under those circumstances is likewise not appropriate. Even

assuming, arguendo, that the City is correct in its assertion that the arbitrator, despite
his statement above, made determinations on the substance of the grievance

allegations},10 the City’s timeliness defense prevented the completion of the grievance

- process by blocking the imposition of a remedy covering the time period grieved. The

purpose of the waiver of a timeliness defense for deferral purposes is to allow the
paﬁies a contractual forum for the grievance(s) to be fully heard and remedied. PERB
wilf not exelrci'se its discretion to defer or continue deferral to a contractual forum-if the
responding party then can of does pr;)cedurally block a full remedy for violations found
there. The City"s assertion in its response in opposition to the Adssoc‘i‘ation’s motion,
repeated ih the arbitrator's award, that, whén the parties were before the Board,; it was

not asked and never promised not to raise timeliness during the grievance process is

without merit. What is relevant is not whether a responding party can raise a timeliness

" Id. at p.15.

81d. atp.14.

® See, e.g., Town of Carmel, 29 PERB 1}3073 (1996) (subsequent history
omitted).

1% Including the two allegations which the City claimed, without reservation, to be
time-barred. ‘
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defense,"! but whether it preserves its right to raise it or, in this case, does in fact raise
| it. Such a defense is in direct opposition to the purpose of deferral.

Here, the City having raised a timeliness defénse during the grievance and |
arbitration process, the above-referenced case is reopened,”' with the exception of the
allegation regarding the testing of fire hydrants, which, as stated above, is not part of
the Association’s motion.

While the City addressed the substance of the arbitrator’s award in its response
to the Association’s motion, the Association did not, requesting, instead, to file a brief in

~ the event its motion was granted. ‘

As the arbitrator's award and the‘City’s respdnse in opposition to the

‘ Association"s motion indicate that certain issues have eithér been resolved or were not
pursued, the Association is directed td file a statement with this Board within two weeks
of receipt of this decision, with copy to the City, confirming the allégations remaining for
determination here. The City may filé a response thereto, with copy to the Association,
within two weeks of receip;t of the Associétion’s statement. Following review of the
parties’ submissions, a brfeﬁng schedule will be set..

DATED: February 28, 2014
Albany, New York

Jerome Lefkowitz, Chajrgerson

w’%/ o

"~ Sheila S. Col€, Member

" Indeed, if a party could not raise it, there would be no issue regarding waiving
it.

'2 Based on this détermination, we need not address at this time the arbitrator’s
determination that certain allegations were not covered by the parties’ collective
bargaining agreement and, therefore, reserved to PERB.
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BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

This matter comes to us on excepti‘ons filed by the Civil Service Employees
Association; Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (“*CSEA”) to a decision of an

Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") in a unit clarification/placefnent proceeding that CSEA

' ihitiated pursuant to § 201.2 (b) of PERB’s Rules of Procedure. The ALJ held that the

title “nurse manager” employed by the County of Monroe (“Cou;nty”) within the Monroe
County Hospital (“MCH?") is neither encompasséd witHin nor properly placed into
CSEA'’s bargaining unit of full-tirﬁe Coﬁnty efnployees. The ALJ reasoned that the title
is not encompassed within CSEA’s bargaining unit because i{ ié allocated to grade 17,
whereas the paﬁies’ contractual recognitidn clause limits inclusion in the unit to County

employees at grade 16 and below. Treating the position as unrepresented, the ALJ
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held that the title is not appropriately placed into CSEA’s unit because of the inherent

conflicts between the nurse managers’ “significant supervisory functions” and the
interests of the employees in CSEA’s unit whom the nurse managers supervise.

+ EXCEPTIONS

Although CSEA does not contest the ALJ’s condusioh that the title “nurse
manager” is not encompassed within the scope of its bargaining unit, it argues that the
ALJ erred in ndt placing the title into the unit. It emphasizes that the title had been in its
unit for many years as a grade 13, and, therefore, it conténds that there is no reason to
exclude it now. In support it relies on testimony by ité qnit pfesident, Patricia Hill, a'
licensed pfactical nurse at the MCH, who stated that she has seen no change in the
supervisory duties of th‘e nurse managers over the years. CSEA also argues that the

supervisory functions that nurse managers perform do not warrant their exclusion from

the unit and that any conflicts that might arise can be resolved pursuant to CSEA's

interhal prbcedures. N

The County filed a response in support of the ALJ’s determination.

Héving carefully reviewed the record and after consideration of CSEA’s
exceptions and both parties’ arguhénts, we affirm thé decisibn of the ALJ in all
respects. | |

FACTS
The record fully supports the ALJ’s findings of fact.
‘MCH consists of three large buildings divided irﬁo 16 units that are operated 7

days per week, 24 'hours per day, in three daily shifts. Each unit varies in size from 28
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to 44 beds and is staffed by 23 to 25 full-time employees and 6 to 8 pari-time or per

- diem emp-loyees. There is one nurse manager for each of the 16 units. Each has

sufficient autonomy over their work schedules to enable them to be respoﬁsible for all
three shifts on their unit. The nurse managers report to two assistant directors of
hursing, Ruth Dorrough and Jeff Schwertfeger, who, in turn, report to Joseph Moore, the
director of nursing at MCH.

According to Moore, soon after he arrfved at MCH in ZQOO, he eliminated two
bargaining unit svupervis'ory titles Between the assistant difedfors and the nurse |
managers. After 2004, Moore gradually assigned nufse managers additional
édministrative and supervisory duties, ,inc'luding those previously performed by the

abolished positions. Moore characterized the development of the nurse managers’

duties as an “evolution.” During the period of this evolution, the nurse managers were

in CSEA’s bargaining unit as 'grade’13 positioné,

On September 23, 201 1 Moore ‘se‘nt a memorand/um to Brayton Connafd,
director of the Monroe County Department of Human Resources, requesting the |
reciasslification of the nurse manager position. Connard assighed the task of
investigating Moore's request to Terry Vittore, associate technician in the County's
Department of Human Resources. Consiétént with hundreds of other such
investigations she havs conducted, Vittore testified that she cpmpared the duties of the
nurse managers to other supervisory positions within MCH because those positions

offered better comparability than other supervisory positions employed by the County in

other departments. According to Vittore, the duties of two supervisory positions,
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Cardiopulmonary Services Manager and Medical SociaI'Work Manager, both grade 17s,
were sufficiently similar to those of the nufse managers to warrant Ireclassifying the
nurse manager position to grade 17. Vittpre's recommendation was accepted and
included in the County's 2012 budget. Thereafter, the job description for nurse manager
was revised and adopted by the County Civil Service Commfssion_ oh July 9, 20i2.

Thé r'eclassifi-ca'tion of the nurse Manager position from group 13 to groub 17
resulted in the removal of the position from CSEA'S bargaining unit pursuant to the
parties’ recogrﬁtion clause, which defines the unit as including employees in pay groups
16 and below.‘ |

Nurse managers are responsible for the units to which they are assigned. They

oversee the day to day operations on the units, including the quality ‘of work performed

by subordinate LPNs and RNs in CSEA'’s bargaining unit. They are responsibie for

scheduling and approving or disapproving leave requests based on operational needs.

They conduct pérformanlce evaluations, which are placed into the nurses’ personnel

files. They are responsible for monitoring time and attendance and performance

infractions and for issuing associated counseling and disciplinary notices, and they are

required to provide evidence on behalf of ‘th‘e'County at any related hearings. Notices of .

- discipline involving suspension or termination are first reviewed by Moore and human

resources, and then issued by the nurse manager.
Under Moore’s general oversight, nurse managers'intervi'ew and hire candidates
for nursing positions. Their hiring decisions are subject to final approval by the

Department of Human Resources. Newly hired employees are placed on one year
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probation. The nurse managers conduct a six-month formal written performance
evaluation of the probationary employee, and then a 12-month evaluation. Following
that, the nurse managers recommend whether the probationéry period has been
satisfactorily completed or should be continued. |

Nurse ‘managers are involved in the process of developing and implementing

| hospital and nursing policies and procedures. They sit on the hospital- wide policy and

procedure committee which is chaired by the associate director of MCH. The ho'spital- o
wide committee addresses issues across all departments at MCH and deals with
everything from visiting hours to emergency response procedures. Similarly, nurse

managers sit on the nursing policy and procedure committee which generally meets

. once a month. The nursi-ng'c.ommittee, chaired by Schwertfeger, reviews standing

policies, and develops new policies as new devices or new products are introduced.

Policy changes or new policies or procedures ,that come from this gommittee are subject
to Moore's approval. Nurse maﬁagers also sit on the quality improvement comrhittee
and clinical committees to discuss infection C'ontrol,' skin or wour_1d care ahd nursihg
education. | |

Although Moore testified that he has as;signed increasing supervisory and
administrative responsibilities to nurse managers sincé he became director of nursing,
Patricia Hill, a registered nurse at MCH, testified that she has not observed an increase
in the amount of supervisory authority exercised by nurse managers since she began at
MCH in 2007.

Robertﬂl_leonard’, CSEA’s Iabor_relétions épecialis'tkfbrrth‘e Monroe County‘uriit,



\_/

Case No. CP-1327 -6 -

testified that, pursuant to CSEA's policy, whenever there are divergent interests
between a supervisory employee and a rank and file employee within CSEA’s unit
concerning conflicting grievances, CSEA assigns to each, upon request, a CSEA
representative. Each representative is then directed not to discuss the case with the
other. He t'estified that he has not encountered such a situation among employees in
CSEA'’s bargaining unit.

DISCUSSION

Because the perties’ recognition clause expressly limits inclusion in CSEA’s
bargaining unit to those at grade 16 ehd below, the ALJ correctly concluded that the
nurse managers, at grade 17, are not encomoassedwithin the scope of the unit."
Therefore, she properly treated the title as unrepresented and appropriately applied the
uniting criteria under § 207.1 of the Act.?

in reviewing the ALJ’s conclusion that the nurse managers are not approoriately
placed into CSEA's bargaining unit because of the‘nature and level of their eupervisory_ .
duties, v_ve emphasize that we-are limited to the record before us.® - In that regard, we
agree with the ALJ that the record fully establishes that nurse managers supervise

County employees represented by CSEA within the MCH. Indeed, the record reveals

' See, e.g., Monroe-Woodbury Cent Sch Dist, 33 PERB [ 3007 (2000).
? See, e.g., General Brown Cent Sch Dist, 28 PERB ] 3065, at 3149 (1995).
® See, Featherstone v Franco, 95 NY2d 550 (2000); Lippman v New York State Pub

Empl Relations Bd., 296 AD2d 199 (3d Dept 2002); Margolin v Newman, 130 AD2d 312
(3d Dept 1987), appeal dismissed 71 NY2d 844 (1986).
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no duties performed by nurse managers othér than their supervisory and édministrative
responsibilities. Finally we note that the nurse managers, as supervisors, are entitled to
representation under the Act.*

Relying on County of Genesee,” CSEA argues that the nurse manégers should
be placed into its bargaining unit. There, thé employer objected to a proposed sepérate
bargaining unit of ten head nurses and supervising nurses én administrative

convenience grounds under § 207.1 (c) of the Act. Speciﬁcélly, the employer objected

“to the proliferation of bargaining units that would resuit from a separate unit of head

nurses and supe‘rvising nurses. Balanced against tﬁe employer’s administrative
conveniencize objection was the petitione;’s claim that a separate unit Was mdst
appropriate because the supervi‘so'ry dut‘ies of the head nurses and supervising nurses
created a conflict of interest thét militated against their inclusio;’l in the existing unit of
over 200 other employees. The Board observed: “The question is_Whether the
supervisory duties and responsibilities of e.ither or bo_th the head nurses and supervising
nurses are of a nature and level ‘significant’ enough to create a reasonable likelihood
that a combined unit will create conflicts of interest and outweigh the strong c'or'nmunity
of interest arising from a common professional status and mission.” Emphasizing that -
the relevant analysis is “highly fact specific,” the Board held that the titles were

appropriately included in the unit. It held that thé employees share a community of -

* Lippman v New York State Pub Empl Relations Bd., supra, note 3; Uniondale Union
Free School District v Newman, 167 AD2d 475, 476 (2d Dept 1990), affd 77 NY2d 809
(1991). | | '

529 PERB 1 3068 (1996).
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interest with rank and file employees that were not overcome by their supervisory
duties. The Béard reasoned that the head nurses and supervising nurses did nc_)t “have
a supérvisory role in hiring, discharge, promotion or grievance administration” as would
enable them to significantly affect thé terms and conditions of employment of those
whom they supervise.

| Here, in contrast to County of Genesee, the County objects to the inclusion of
nurse managers in CSEA’s bargaining unit. Moreover, as the ALJ acﬁcﬁrately |

emphasized, nurse managers “interview and hire candidates, issue notices of discipline,

and testify at step three grievance hearings and grievance arbitrations on behalf of

MCH." Likewise, as the ALJ again correctly observed, “they evaluate probationary
employees and make recommendations as to whether the probationary period should or
should not be continued.f We find that, in éddition to their scheduling and time and
attendance oVersight, these supervisory duties necessarily effect terms and conditions
of employment to a greater degree than those of the héad nurses and supervising
nurses in County of Genesee. '

Further;nore, the record before us reveals hoindicia ofa s’irong community of
interest between nurse managers and other employees in CSEA’s bargaining unit. |
Although the record indicates that CSEA represents “supervisors” in _ofher departments,
it is devoid of evidencé concerning the nature or level 6f their supervision.

Moreover, nurse managefs are allocated to a civil service grade that is higher
than all other employees in CSEA’s bargaining unit, and their supérvisory duties are at a

level comparable to other unfepresented supervisors within MCH. Indeed, all similarly
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situated County supervisors at grade 17 or above are unreprésented. ‘That CSEA or
any other employee organization has not sought to represent a separate bargaining unit
of County supervisors at grade 17 and above does not warrant the inclusion of nurse
managers in CSEA’s unit of employees at grade 16 and below. Put another way,
contrary to CSEA’s argument tovus, the largest unit :that can provide effective and
meaningful representation would be a County-wide supervisory unit that ihcludes nurse
managers. That no such unit exists at this time does not permit CSEA to cherry pick
amo‘ng supervisory titles for inclusion in its unit. |

Hill's testimony that she has not observed any changes in the supervisory duties
of nurse managers since 2007 when, \as grade 1‘33, they were in CSEA’s unitis
unpersuasive. Without more, her observation is too subjectiVe to suggest that {hey
should be placed into CSEA’s gargaining unit. Compared to ths specificity of Moore’s
and Vitts.re’s testimony regarding the evolution and current status of the nurse
managers’ supervisory and administrative functions, HiII’s‘testifnony was properly
dissounted by the ALJ. |

Finally, Leonard’s testimony regarding CSEA’s interﬁal procedure to address
conflicts between supervisors‘and rsnk and file unit members is unavailing. The
conflicts aboﬁt which Leoﬁard testified appeaf to address competing interésts

concerning terms and conditions of employment that can arise when unit employees vie

over benefits under contract grievances. The procedures do not address'conﬂicts that

arise when a supervisor is acting on behalf of the Cbunty against the interests of rank

and file unit employees. Generally, it would be inappropriate for CSEA to interfére with
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the nurse mAanagers’ supervisory responsibilities in such matters.®
‘By reason of the foregoing, the decision of the ALJ is affirmed, and the petition is

hereby dismissed.

DATED: February 28, 2014
Albany, New York

Sheila S. Cfole Member

® See, e.g., East Greenbush Cent Sch Dist, 17 PERB { 3083 (1984).



